A new “rates down 200 bp” shock scenario was modeled this quarter due to the current rate environment. This resulted
in Net Interest Income at Risk over both 12 and 24-month periods, in addition to EVE, being outside of policy
guidelines due to our limited ability to lower our deposit rates by 200 bp in response to a decline in market rates. At
this time, management does not plan to take any immediate action to address the out-of-compliance situation in the
rates down 200 bp scenario as all current indications suggest that rates will continue to rise.  However, at some point
in the future, when rates have reached a higher absolute level, we expect to readdress this decision.

We augment our interest rate shock analysis with alternative external interest rate scenarios on a quarterly basis.
These alternative interest rate scenarios may include non-parallel rate ramps.

Analysis.  Measures of net interest income at risk produced by simulation analysis are indicators of an institution’s
short-term performance in alternative rate environments.  These measures are typically based upon a relatively brief
period and do not necessarily indicate the long-term prospects or economic value of the institution.

ESTIMATED CHANGES IN NET INTEREST INCOME (1)

Percentage Change
(12-month shock) +400 bp +300 bp +200 bp +100 bp -100 bp -200 bp

Policy Limit -15.0% -12.5% -10.0% -7.5% -7.5% -10.0%
September 30, 2018 7.1% 5.3% 3.4% 1.9% -5.1% -11.9%

June 30,2018 9.2% 6.9% 4.5% 2.3% -5.9% n/a

Percentage Change
(24-month shock) +400 bp +300 bp +200 bp +100 bp -100 bp -200 bp

Policy Limit -17.5% -15.0% -12.5% -10.0% -10.0% -12.5%
September 30, 2018 37.1% 29.3% 21.5% 14.1% -5.7% -18.6%

June 30,2018 37.7% 29.4% 21.1% 13.1% -7.8% n/a

The Net Interest Income at Risk position indicates that in the short-term, all rising rate environments will positively
impact our net interest margin, while a declining rate environment of both 100bp and 200bp will have a negative
impact on the net interest income. Compared to the prior quarter-end, the 12-month Net Interest Income at Risk
positions declined in a rising rate environment, and became more favorable in the down 100bp scenario.  The
24-month Net Interest Income at Risk positions also became more favorable in the down 100bp scenario, and were
little changed in the rising rate environment compared to the prior quarter-end period. Rate shock down 200bp